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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2.22: Particul . ts for basic safet , tial

performance of surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic
and diagnostic laser equipment

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organizatio
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).

governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partici
with the International Organization for Standardization (IS
agreement between the two organizations.

interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommgndations
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable

efforts-age Ypade\to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IE € ible e way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end’usec.

Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
ational and regional publications. Any divergence

between any IEC Public ke coixeglspQnding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

5) IEC itself does n wide_any attestation of\conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services¢and\i ss to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried o {

6) All users should ehsurg latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability ghall atta directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
member [‘\cemmittees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other gamage\of nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expense of the) publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC

8) Attention is~drawn. to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispengable for thexgorrect application of this publication.

9) Attention.is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patentrights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of IEC 60601-2-22 consists of the third edition (2007)
[documents 76/359/FDIS and 76/363/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2012) [documents
767/443]CDV and 76/477/RVC]. Tt bears the edition number 3.7T.

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and
has been prepared for user convenience. A vertical line in the margin shows where the
base publication has been modified by amendment 1. Additions and deletions are
displayed in red, with deletions being struck through.
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International standard IEC 60601-2-22 has been prepared by IEC subcommittee 76: Optical
radiation safety and laser equipment.

This third edition takes account of the recently published new editions of the General
Standard IEC 60601-1 and Group safety publication IEC 60825-1. Additionally, it addresses

technical and safety issues which have arisen in the time following the previous second
edition

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

In this standard, the following print types are used:

— requirements and definitions: roman type;
— test specifications: italic type;

— informative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, examples §
Normative text of tables is also in a smaller type.

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD, IN T
NOTED: SMALL CAPITALS.

In referring to the structure of this standard, the term

“clause” means one of the seventeen num jvisi ithinvthe table of contents,
inclusive of all subdivisions (e.g. Clause 7 ing 3 A, 7.2, ete.);

— “subclause” means a numbered , 7.2 and 7.2.1 are all

subclauses of Clause 7).

The verbal forms
Directives, Part 2.

orm to usage described in Annex H of the ISO/IEC
standard, the auxiliary verb:

a requirement or a test is mandatory for compliance

An asterisk (*) as the first character of a title or at the beginning of a paragraph or table title
indicates that there is guidance or rationale related to that item in Annex AA

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under

"http://webstore.iec.ch"” in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

¢« reconfirmed,

¢« withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or

¢ amended.
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NOTE The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of the amendment 1 be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months from the date of publication.

IMPORTANT - The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a colour printer.

@%
&



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1978aa20a459cae497b765851ea86ca0

-6 - 60601-2-22 © IEC:2007+A1:2012

INTRODUCTION

This particular standard amends and supplements IEC 60601-1 (third edition, 2005: Medical
Electrical Equipment — Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and essential
performance).

Fhis-standard-alsorefers-to lEC 608251 ('){107)

The requirements of this standard are the minimum that need to be complied with, in order to
achieve a reasonable level of safety and reliability during operation and application of medical
laser equipment.

An asterisk (*) as the first character of a title or at the beginning of a pa ot table title
indicates that there is guidance or rationale related to that item in A
of the reasons for these requirements will not only facilitate the §
standard but will, in due course, expedite any revisions necessgitate i clinical

practice or by developments in technology.

&

agrap
A
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2-22: Particular requirements for basic safety and essential
performance of surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic
and diagnostic laser equipment

201.1 Scope, object and related standards
Clause 1 of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

201.1.1 Scope

Replacement:

This International Standard applies to the BASIC SAFETY af S 4
equipment for either surgical, therapeutic, medical—diagn ic, or veterinary
applications, intended for its use on humans or anim SSifie

EQUIPMENT.

Throughout this International Standard N
word “laser” is used.

ME SYSTEMS onl
case, the clause

This standard be applied to surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic and diagnostic laser
equipment ysed fo pensation or alleviation of disease, injury or disability.

201.1.2.)"" Object

Replacement:

The object of this particular standard is to establish particular BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL

PERFORMANCE TequiTenments for the—safety of surgicat, tosmetic, therapeutic—amd—diagnostic
laser equipment.

NOTE Laser classification (IEC 60825-1) must not be confused with electrical classification (IEC 60601-1).
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201.1.3 Collateral standards
Addition:

This particular standard refers to those applicable collateral standards that are listed in
Clause 2 of the General Standard and Clause 2 of this particular standard.

IEC 60601-1-3 does not apply.

201.1.4 Particular standards

Replacement:

guirements
deration,

starting from” 20x,~where “x” is the number of the collateral standard, e.g. 202 for
IEC 60601-1-2, 203 for IEC 60601-1-3, etc.

The_term "this standard" is used to make reference to the General Standard, any applicable
collateral standards and this particular standard taken together.

|

VVITICTO UIICTC 10 TIVU \JUIIUDPUIIUIIIU SCUULUVUTT, ULIdUOUT Ul oUuvuLIdUoT 11T UI'TTo PGILI\JUIGI Sudriudaryu, ure
section, clause or subclause of the General Standard or applicable collateral standard,
although possibly not relevant, applies without modification; where it is intended that any part
of the General Standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly relevant, is not to
be applied, a statement to that effect is given in this particular standard.

Concerning LASER RADIATION safety of laser equipment, IEC 60825-1 applies, except that the
relevant requirements are specified, changed or amended in this particular standard.

Clauses and subclauses of the General Standard and IEC 60825-1, which are not applicable
to laser equipment for medical applications, are not necessarily indicated as "not applicable".
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201.2 Normative references

Clause 2 of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

Addition:

IEC 60825-1:2007, Safety of laser products — Part 1: Equipment classification and

requirements

IEC 60947-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear — Part 3: Switches, disconnectors;
switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units

IEC 61010-1, Safety requirements for electrical equipment for meas control and
laboratory use — Part 1: General requirements

201.3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definiti€ 60601-1:2005 and

IEC 60825-1:2007 apply, except as follows:
Addition:

201.3.101

ACCESSIBLE EMISSION LIMIT (AEL)

ACCESSIBLE EMISSION LIMIT for CLASS AV M or 3B lasers (see 3.3 and Tables 4
through 9 of IEC 60825-1)

201.3.102
AIMING BEAM
beam of optical radiatipn, § e AIMING BEAM SPOT, intended for indication of the

201.3.103
AIMING BEAM SPO

201.3.105
APERTURE
distal.opening of the BEAM DELIVERY SYSTEM (see 3.8 of IEC 60825-1)

201.3.106
BEAM DELIVERY SYSTEM
201.3.107

cLAss 1, 1M, 2, 2M, 3R, 3B, OR 4 LASER PRODUCT
laser equipment, incorporating a LASER as defined in 3.41 and 3.18 through 3.23 of
IEC 60825-1

201.3.108

EMERGENCY LASER STOP

hand- or foot-actuated device intended to stop the LASER OUTPUT immediately in case of
emergency
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201.3.109

LASER EMISSION CONTROL SWITCH

hand- or foot-actuated device intended to initiate and stop WORKING BEAM emission through
any APERTURE

201.3.110
LASER EMISSION INDICATOR

visible and/or audible signal which indicates that the WORKING BEAM IS being emitted through
any APERTURE

NOTE The LASER EMISSION INDICATOR is different from the LASER RADIATION EMISSION warning requirement 4-7 of
IEC 60825-1.

201.3.111

LASER ENERGY
RADIANT ENERGY of the WORKING BEAM, incident on the WOR
IEC 60825-1)

201.3.112
LASER OPERATOR
the person who handles the laser equipment.

201.3.113
LASER OUTPUT
either LASER POWER or LA

201.3.114
LASER POWER

RADIANT POWER idept on the WORKING AREA, see 3.72 of IEC 60825-1

201.3.115

at the laser equipment is in the READY condition, and the
nake persons present in the laser area aware of the need to take
precautighs ing ous LASER RADIATION, as detailed in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS

201.3.116
OPERATOR.PROTECTIVE FILTER

a moveable or fixed filter which does not allow radiation in excess of the MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE
EXPOSURE (MPE) to the LASER OPERATOR

NOTE For the definition of MPE, see 3.56 of IEC 60825-1.

201.3.117

SHUTTER
electronic, opto-electronic and/or mechanical means which allows or prevents LASER OUTPUT
to be emitted from the APERTURE

201.3.118

STAND-BY/READY

modes of operation when mains supply is connected and the mains switch activated, where
the STAND-BY mode means that the laser is not capable of emitting the WORKING BEAM even if
the laser control switch is activated, and where the READY mode keeps the laser equipment
enabled, so that it is capable of emitting LASER OUTPUT when the control switch is activated
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201.3.119

TARGET INDICATING DEVICE

an aiming device which designates the position where the WORKING BEAM will perform its
surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic or diagnostic purpose

201.3.120
WORKING AREA

area which Is intended to be Irradiated with WORKING BEAM

201.3.121

WORKING BEAM

beam of LASER RADIATION emitted by the laser equipment for surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic or
diagnostic purposes (other than the AIMING BEAM)

201.4 General requirements

Clause 4 of the General Standard applies.

201.5 General requirements for testing ME EQU

Clause 5 of the General Standard applies.

201.6 Classification of ME EQUIPME

Clause 6 of the General Standard appl

201.7 ME EQUIPMEN and documents

Clause 7 of the r ' i pt as follows:

201.7.2 Markingla d ME EQUIPMENT or ME EQUIPMENT parts

Addition:

201.7.2.10
See Clause™s

a) General

Laser equipment shall carry labels in accordance with 5.5, 5.6, 5.8, 5.9, 5.10, 5.11 of
IEC 60825-1, as applicable.

b)*\_J Aperture label

Laser equipment shall have a label positioned as close as practicable to each laser
aperture. The label shall be similar to the laser hazard symbol as specified in

[EC 60825-T, Figure T, with the excepiion that the size can be adjusied as appropriaie
or alternatively be similar to the label described in 5.7 of IEC 60825-1. Hand-pieces and
other applicators are exempt from these requirements. In this case, a label is to be
affixed in a prominent position with either:

— a statement that the laser aperture is on the end of the fibre/applicator, or

— asymbol as detailed in Table D.1, number 113.

NOTE The required information can be combined into one single label if the area where the label is to be affixed
is suitable.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1978aa20a459cae497b765851ea86ca0

-12 - 60601-2-22 © IEC:2007+A1:2012

201.7.9 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS
201.7.9.1 General

Addition:

The ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS shall give adequate instructions for proper operation,

ctoding—ctear—warnings—concermng—precautions—to—avoidpoussibteexposure—torazardous
LASER RADIATION.

201.7.9.2 Instructions for use
201.7.9.2.13 Maintenance

Addition:

The instructions for maintenance shall include clear warnings conce utions Ao avoid
possible exposure to hazardous laser radiation.

201.7.9.2.101 Laser specific information for the respo jon and for the

LASER OPERATOR

hazardousiradiatiop exposure";

— a description of the BEAM DELIVERY SYSTEMS including the characteristics of the LASER
OUTPUT,;

— AAxnote, saying that laser equipment should be protected against unauthorized use, for
example by removal of the key from the key switch;

= a specification for eye protection;
NOTE Referto 84 52 of IEC/TR 60825-14 (2004) Safety of laser products — Part 14° A user’s guide

— a specification for fume and plume extraction, including a cautionary statement: "Caution —
Laser fume and/or plume may contain viable tissue particulates”;

— information about the potential hazards when inserting, sharply bending or improperly
securing the fibre optics, stating that not following the recommendations of the
manufacturer may lead to damage to the fibre or delivery system and/or harm to the
patient or LASER OPERATOR,;
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— recommendation, for example as follows: "As the AIMING BEAM passes down the same
delivery system as the WORKING BEAM, it provides a good means of checking the integrity
of the delivery system. If the AIMING BEAM is not present at the distal end of the delivery
system, its intensity is reduced or it looks diffused, this is a possible indication of a
damaged or malfunctioning delivery system";

— a warning, for example as follows: “A risk of fire and/or explosion exists when the LASER
OUTPUT is used in the presence of flammable materials, solutions or gases, or in an

oxygen enriched environment”. The high temperatures produced in NORMAL USE of the
laser equipment may ignite some materials, for example cotton wool when saturated with
oxygen. The solvents of adhesives and flammable solutions used for cleaning and
disinfecting should be allowed to evaporate before the laser equipment is used. Attention
should also be drawn to the danger of ignition of endogenous gases.

201.8 Protection against electrical HAZARDS from ME EQUIPM

Clause 8 of the General Standard applies except as follows:

201.8.5 Separation of parts

Amendment:

If an OEM (Original Equipment Manufactu ser power supply is
i ith IEC 61010-1, then the
Z 60601-1. This exemption
o—the requirements of

applies to the O
. it does not apply to MEANS

subclauses 8.6, 8.8, and 8.9 for MEANS
OF PATIENT PROTECTION.

— the POWERISHPPLY CORD is non-detachable, and

— the cross-sectional area of the POWER SUPPLY CORD conductors are not less than
2,5.mm?2 Cu, and

— (Re residual risk that the LEAKAGE CURRENT is in excess of the limits specified in the
general standard and may flow through the PATIENT or OPERATOR/USER, is explicitly
justified in the RISK MANAGEMENT FILE.

ioaa i L /)
T

Oananl a a
TOTTTPITAarcC 1S9~ Crict

201.8.10 Components and wiring

This subclause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
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201.8.10.4 Cord-connected HAND-HELD parts and cord-connected foot-operated control
devices

Addition:

201.8.10.4.101 Footswitch

Any foot-operated laser emission control switch shall be shrouded to prevent unintentional
operation. The force required to actuate the switch shall be not less than 10 N, applied over

an area of 625 mmZ2 anywhere on the operating surface of the footswitch. This force shall nét
exceed 50 N.

Compliance is checked by measurement of the actuating force.

201.8.11 MAINS PARTS, components and layout

Addition:

201.8.11.101 Use of water for cooling

A here wateri ed-i

increased liquid cond

the SUPPLY MAINS.
Compliance is che;

201.10 Prote against unwanted and excessive radiation HAZARDS

Clause . 10-of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

201:10.4 Lasers and light emitting diodes (LEDs)
Addition:

NOTE In the context of this standard, "light" radiation is understood to cover optical radiation as specified in
IEC 60825-1.

For the protection of the PATIENT, the LASER OPERATOR and other persons present, the laser
equipment shall comply with the following requirements:
a) REMOTE INTERLOCK CONNECTOR (4.4 of IEC 60825-1)

This requirement does not apply to battery-powered hand-held medical laser equipment.
b) Key control (4.6 of IEC 60825-1)
c) Viewing optics (4.10 of IEC 60825-1)
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Additionally, the laser equipment shall incorporate:

d) Laser ready indicator

Laser equipment shall incorporate a visible LASER READY INDICATOR, which shall be
illuminated when emission of the WORKING BEAM is possible upon actuation of the control
switch, to allow appropriate safety precautions to be taken.

e) laser emission indicators

In addition to the LASER READY INDICATOR, laser equipment shall be equipped with a visible
and an audible signal, which clearly indicate that emission of LASER RADIATION in excess of
the AEL for cLASS 3R is taking place. The LASER EMISSION INDICATORS shall be designedhas
described in 4.7 of IEC 60825-1.

Both, the LASER READY INDICATOR and the visible LASER EMISSION INDICATOR
through laser protective eyewear worn by those present in the laser axga.

hall bewvisible

NOTE 2  AIMING BEAMS are not considered to be indicator lig

f) *TARGET INDICATING DEVICE (see 201.15.101)

Transition fropf\STA
SWITCH is ac ed.

ENCLOSURES

NOTE The~beam stop according to 4.8 of IEC 60825-1 is replaced by the requirement for a STAND-BY/READY
device.

20111 Protection against excessive temperatures and other HAZARDS

" 11 of 5 LS i follows:

201.11.8 Interruption of the power supply /supply mains to ME EQUIPMENT

Addition:

201.11.8.101 Interruption of emission

CLASsS 4 laser equipment shall be provided with a manual reset to enable resumption of LASER
RADIATION emission after interruption of emission e.g. caused by the use of a remote interlock
or caused by the unexpected loss of SUPPLY MAINS.
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NOTE This manual reset could be removal of the foot from the footswitch and placing it back on again.

201.12 Accuracy of controls and instruments and protection against
hazardous outputs

Clause 12 of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

201.12.1 Accuracy of controls and instruments

Addition:

201.12.1.101 Indication of LASER OUTPUT

Laser equipment shall incorporate a means for the indication of the ppéskt
of the WORKING BEAM.

of the output

The indication shall be in S| units.

itted”"by the laser equipment shall not deviate from the preset
asured quantity, electrical or optical, which is directly related
, shall be momtored during operat|on The monltormg shall be

Typical salutions are?

— closed-loop system;
—\open-loop system with a visible and/or audible out-of-tolerance warning.

€ompliance test: during use under NORMAL CONDITIONS, as well as under any reasonably
foreseeable SINGLE FAULT CONDITION, the LASER QUTPUT is checked to be within the allowed

tolerance or the required warning is given otherwise.

The calibration of the system is to be checked at regular intervals against the LASER POWER
(or LASER ENERGY) actually emitted on the WORKING AREA. An appropriate method shall be
described in the instructions for use in accordance with 201.7.9.2.101, 4" dash.

201.12.4.4* Incorrect output
See Annex AA, rationale for Subclause 201.12.4.4.
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Addition:

201.12.4.4.101 Emergency laser stop

The EMERGENCY LASER STOP shall stop the emission of LASER OUTPUT as fast as possible to
prevent a situation where there is an unacceptable risk to any person. The EMERGENCY LASER
STOP shall be designed so as to be independent of all other LASER stop systems. The switch

shallbe a red push-button and be focated In such a manner as to be readily visible and easily
and quickly reached by the LASER OPERATOR from the operating position. "Laser Stop" or the
symbol according to Table D.1, symbol 101, shall be marked on or near the push-button.

If an emergency stop according to IEC 60947-3 is incorporated in the laser equipment, ‘the
EMERGENCY LASER STOP is not required.

Exempt from this requirement are CLASS 3B LASERS for non-surgic
within the wavelength range of 600 nm to 1 400 nm,

a) emitting less than five times the MPE for the skin and
power, or

b) not exceeding the MPE for the skin.

Compliance is checked by inspection and measure

201.13 HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS &

201.13.1

Addition:

exceed twice the set value and the time period of consecutive emissions exceeds 100 ms.
d) faulty release of the WORKING BEAM.
e) fdilure of the cut-off of the WORKING BEAM.

Exempt from the requirements a), b) and c¢) are CLASS 3B LASERS for non-surgical or non-
ophthalmic use within the wavelength range of 600 nm to 1 400 nm,

— emitting less than five times the MPE for the skin and not more than 50 mW average
power, if by design this power cannot be exceeded, or

— not exceeding the MPE for the skin.
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201.13.2 SINGLE FAULT CONDITIONS
Addition:

201.13.2.101 Excessive LASER OUTPUT

CLASS 3B or 4 lasers shall be so designed that a single fault condition of any form does not

result in an increase in accessible output greater than 50 % beyond nominal (see note), or in
an unintended emission of laser radiation. An out-of-tolerance warning shall be given.

NOTE The value of 50 % may be too high for some applications such as ophthalmology and, in such cases, a
smaller value may be required (e.g. 25 %).

201.13.2.102 Failure of exposure termination

NOTE A second timer may be a means of achieving compliance with this requixemen

power, or
b) not exceeding the MPE for the skin.

Compliance is checked by inspection and re

This requirement and relevaqt tests shalkfet be appfied to failures of:

— components ich e Yegarded as\FAIL SAFE and which are subject to preventive
maintenanc
— components of ' m which are checked during every start-up procedure of

the laser equipfr

— SHUTTERand/or i ns of activation;

— optical attenuators/including the OPERATOR PROTECTIVE FILTER and its mechanism;
— LASER EMISSION control switch
— timer for LASER EMISSION;

—sJeomponents of monitoring circuits.

201.14 PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL MEDICAL SYSTEMS (PEMS)

Clause 14 of the General Standard applies.

201.15 Construction of ME EQUIPMENT

Clause 15 of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

Addition:
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201.15.101 TARGET INDICATING DEVICE (see Annex AA, rationale to 201.10.4 f))

Clearly visible indication of the location where the LASER OUTPUT is to have its effect shall be
provided prior to emission of the WORKING BEAM.

Possible solutions include:

L £ - adeed Lo L L L - Lol L L L -
a) tIIU UsST Ul'd VISIDIT AINMING BDEANM WITICTT STidIT UE TTSULUYITTISdUIT tIIIUUUII tllC LASER plUtUbthU
eyewear;

the attachment of a pointer on the hand piece;

contact application;

)

c) optical aiming devices;
)
)

electronic indication, i.e. a cursor on a screen.

The point of impact indicated by the TARGET INDICATING DEVICE S
WORKING BEAM. The tolerances for coincidence shall be sma

two spots shall not exceed 50 % of the diameter of thets ) o spots. Additionally,
the AIMING BEAM spot diameter shall not exceed : EAM's spot diameter.

201.16 ME SYSTEMS

Clause 16 of the General

201.17 E|e®na

Clause 17 of the Ggn

y of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

Annexes

The annexes @ gneral Standard apply except as follows:

Annex D
(informative)

Symbols on marking

Annex D of the General Standard applies, except as follows:
Table D.1 — General symbols

Additional symbols:
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No. Symbol 2 Reference Description

101 Emergency laser stop

[EC 60417-5266
102 U (2002-10) STAND-BY/READY (STAND-BY)

IEC 60417-5264 b
103 @ (2002-10) STAND-BY/READY (READY) /\(\

N
Continuous operation. The settoa

104 mode, where the expos b\wipe LASER
105

106

107 — g:u e dutration

T

108 J@\ Repeat exposure pulse repetition time

110 AIMING BEAM

\/ Specialized pulsed mode. A pulsed mode of the laser which, for
example in some CO; lasers, improves the capability of cutting
109 : h .
tissue and may be used as an alternative to the continuously
<\ operating mode

111 ,Q, AIMING BEAM, blinking
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112 L itjj REMOTE INTERLOCK CONNECTOR, as defined in 3.74 of IEC 60825-1
113 : ) Optical fibre applicator
114 ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂuﬂuf PRF, Pulse repetition frequency [rate]

TN

a2 The symbols either concur with the symbols contained in IEC/TR 60878:2003 or are lusive toyEC 60601-2-
22. The above list is not to be considered as an exclusive list. Other symbols may b

60878:2003 if appropriate.

&
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Annex AA
(informative)

Particular guidance and rationale

AA.1 General guidance

This particular standard describes specific requirements for medical laser equipment)to
prevent the PATIENT from HAZARDOUS SITUATION(S).

AA.2 Rationale for particular clauses and subclauses

The following are rationales for specific clauses and subclausg

there would not be a requirement for ' APERTURE proximal to the beam
delivery system. Normally additional Appli ding hand pieces, micromanipulators,

waveguides, scanners or the like are ysed ic S ached to the BEAM DELIVERY SYSTEM.
In some cases, the optical fikre i icatof, for example when it is used as a so-
called "bare fibre t ‘ ire assumes two roles, as a protective
housing and as an ap e appropriate requirements should apply
including the aperture|labe e that the aperture label cannot be placed at the

allows the label to be placed in a position that
WORKING BEAM emerges from the beam delivery

end of the fibre
clearly informs t

system.

The RISK NANAGEMENT FILE may consider technical means such as

— igOlation of APPLIED PARTS;
—\Mhe ruggedness of the mains cable against interruption of the protective earth;
=) the use of certified industrial plugs;

— cautious hqndling information of the laser pqnipmnnt in the instructions for use:

— monitoring of the integrity of the PROTECTIVE EARTH CONNECTION.
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Subclause 201.10.4 f)

This formulation covers all methods used to date. The term "AIMING LASER" has been replaced
by "AIMING BEAM", as cold light sources are also suitable for use as the aiming light. The
requirement that the aiming radiation shall also be directly or indirectly recognizable through

safety eyewear is absolutely essential; it does, however, prove problematic for lasers where
the AIMING BEAM s gnnprqud hy considerabhle attenuation in the power of the WORKING BEAM

An AIMING BEAM may be superfluous for contact laser scalpels and may constitute a disturbing
factor due to the glare effect it produces. As contact laser scalpels can be used as an
alternative to non-contact procedures, the option of using the WORKING BEAM without the
AIMING BEAM being switched on should also exist.

Subclause 201.12.4.4

hand piece or other beam delivery ACCESSORY end piece,
technology is not yet available. It would therefore appea
POWER actually generated in the equipment. The detecto
only emit a relative signal due to variation from compor

therefore imperatj
a calibrated LA"{%"
equipment. The lase

laser output at an
to this requireme
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Bibliography
The Bibliography of the General Standard applies, except as follows:

Addition:

IEC 60825-14:2004, Safety of laser products — Part 14: A user’s guide
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Index of defined terms used in this particular standard

ACCESSIBLE EMISSION LIMIT (AEL) . cuuutitietit et et e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et eeeaaeaes 201.3.101
Yo7 0] =1=1=T 0 A P IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.3
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENT ..iittneeiiieeiieeeiieeeeteeetaeeeieeean e eeaneeeanaeeennaeeeens IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.4
AIMING REAM 201 3 102
AIMING BEAM SPOT ..uuiiiti ettt e et et e et e e e et e et e e et e e e e et e et e e et e e et e e et e e eateeeeanaeans 201.3.103
AIMING LASER .. otuuetitie ettt ee e e et e et e e et e e et e e et e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e tn s e e et e e e an e eeetaeetnaeeatnaeeanaees 201.3.104
Y o PSR 201.3.105
BASIC SAFETY Luuiiitietii e ettt et e e et e e e et e e e :2005, 3.10
BEAM DELIVERY SYSTEM ...uuiiiiiiiiieiii e ee e e e et e e e e )201.3.106
BEAM DIVERGENCE ...cutuititiieiiiee et e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e eanaeeennas 8§25 07, 3.14
CLASS 1, 1M, 2, 2M, 3R, 3B, OR 4 LASER PRODUCT ......eevvnnreinnnnnn, ... 201.3.107
EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT ...ouuuiiitiiiiiieeiiee et ee e e e e e e e ) 3 01:2005, 3.25
EMERGENCY LASER STOP ...uiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiiee e ee e e e ) N TP 201.3.108
=] o Ko E U] =S AP N - ; :2005, 3.26
ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE FC 60601-1:2005, 3.27
FAIL SAFE ..o NG e IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.35
HAND-HELD ..uoniiiiiie e e e e e N0 D IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.37

HAZARD .ovviiieiiiiieeeeeeiie e e et e e e e e e e Ao e D) IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.39
LASER . cttitieeeeiiie e ee et e e e e e eei e e ea e IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.41
LASER EMISSION CONTROL SWITEH £/ oo ot e Nt) et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeens 201.3.109
LASER EMISSION INDICA T N PP P PTRPPR 201.3.110
LASER ENERGY .. D 3 VP 201.3.111
LASER OPERATORN . +,2+ et rrrne e e e e st 7o o e 0 ettt e ettt s e e e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e e et e e e aenenas 201.3.112
LASER OUTPUT......., T T N N N APPSR 201.3.113
LASER POWER ... AN e o052ttt ettt ettt e e et e et e e et e et e e e e e et e e e e e et e e e eeeaas 201.3.114
LASER RADIATION IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.46
LASER REA 2 NPT PPPUPRRSPPPIN 201.3.115
LEAKAGE CUH N IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.47

MAINS PART IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.49

MAINS PLUG IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.50
MAXIMUM\PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE (MPE) ...ciiiiiieieeiiiaaeeeiaeeeeeinaeeeeninnene IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.56
ME(EQUIPMENT (MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT)..c.uiiuniineiineiieeineeiiaennnes IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.63
ME SYSTEM (MEDICAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM) ..euutuuieeeeeieeieiinnnaaaaaeeeeeennnnnnns IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.64
MECHANICAL HAZARD ...t teeeeeeeetiiie s e e e e e e eeeeati e e e e e e e e eeeeannnn e e e eeeeeeennenes IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.61
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (ME EQUIPMENT)..c.uiuniiniiineeiaeinaeiieennnes IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.63
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (ME SYSTEM) ..euuuaeiieinaaeeiinaaaeeinaaeaeennaaaees IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.64
NOMINAL OCULAR HAZARD DISTANCE (NOHD) ...uuuuiiaeeeeieeiiiiiaae e eeeeeeeieiinnnns IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.62
NORMAL CONDITION ...ttt teeeeeeeeetiia e e e eeeeeeeeeaie e e e e e e eeeeeesnnnn e eeeeeeeeennenes IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.70
NORMAL USE ..ttt eeeett e eeeet e e e eeee e e e aeaaa e e e eeaaa e e e eeeta e e eeeaan e aeeeenn e aeeennnaas IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.71
OPERATOR PROTECTIVE FILTER .ttuttettiaaeetutaaeeataeeeeta e aeeenta e aeeesnn s aeeeeanaaaeeannaaeeennnnss 201.3.116

N =1 PP IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.76
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PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT ....ociiiiiiiiieeiitieeeeeeieie e e e e e e e eaee e e IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.77
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ..uuvviiieeiiiiieeeeiiieeeeeiseeeeeenseeeeeeenneeeeesnseeeeaenees IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.84
POWER SUPPLY CORD c.uttutttieteaeieaeeeteeaeaeneaeaeeeaeeneaeneeeaaeneaaeneanenaenas IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.87
PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL MEDICAL SYSTEM (PEMS) ..vvvveeeiiieeeeeiiieeenns IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.90
PULSE DURATION L.uititittieieet ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e e e eneneaeaneen IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.67
RADIAN T ENER G Y et r s e e e rarrarnnnnns ECT oUoZo-1.2UU7, 5.7U
RADIANT POWER . .tuttitiiteiet et et e et et et et e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e et aeneaneneanenaenns IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.72
READY (SEE STAND-BY/READY) ....cuuuiieeeittiee e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 201.3A418

REMOTE INTERLOCK CONNECTOR

RESPONABLE ORGANISATION .. .uiiiiiiii e
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

. by . B re ng »

performances essentielles des appareils chirurgicaux, esthétiques,
thérapeutiques et de diagnostic a laser

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organlsat Qn
composee de Iensemble des comltes electrotechnlques nationaux (Comjté ;

du possible, un accord international sur les
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque co

comme telles par les Comités nationaux della C raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl

s'assure de I'exactitude du conqtenu technlq ans; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utiisatiqn oy’ en es falte par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourageg ite i S ités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure p055|ble a appliquer \de fagodn 2s Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications

\{re toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications

nationales ou régi indiqguées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CEIl elle-méme de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants

fournissent des ser i de“copformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la ( gonsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indép Nty

6) Tous les utiljs bger qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication

7) Aucune esnsabill iNétre |mputee a la CEIl, a ses admlnlstrateurs employes auxnlalres ou

de justice) etles depe ses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre(Publicationde la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention/est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) lfatiention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
Fobjet de droits de brevet. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la CEl 60601-2-22 comprend la troisiéme édition (2007)
[documents 76/359/FDIS et 76/363/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2012) [documents
76/444/CDV et 76/477/RVC]. Elle porte le numéro d'édition 3.1.

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition
de base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour
I'utilisateur. Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été
modifiée par I'amendement 1. Les ajouts et les suppressions apparaissent en rouge, les
suppressions sont barrées.
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La Norme internationale CEl 60601-2-22 a été établie par le sous—comité 76 de la CEl:
Sécurité des rayonnements optiques et matériels laser.

Cette troisieme édition prend en compte les nouvelles éditions récemment publiées de la
Norme générale CEl 60601-1 et la Publication groupée de sécurité CElI 60825-1. De plus, elle
traite des questions techniques et de sécurité surgies depuis la précédente deuxiéme édition.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Dans la présente norme, les caracteres d’'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
— exigences et définitions : caractéres romains ;

— modalités d’essais: caractéres italiques ;

— les indications de nature informative apparaissant hors des tableaux, comme J¢ g mples et les
références: petits caractéres Le texte normatif a I'intérieur des tableaux est éga

— LES TERMES DEFINIS A L’ARTICLE 3 DE LA NORME GENER
PARTICULIERE OU COMME NOTES: PETITES MAJUSCULES.

NORME

Concernant la structure de la présente norme, le terme;

Dans la présente norme, les références
numéro de [l'article concerné. Dans

gente norme sont conformes a l'usage donné a
2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme :

andé” signifie que la satisfaction & une exigence ou a un essai
i, n’est pas obligatoire pour la conformité a la présente norme;

Lorsquiun ‘astérisque (*) est utilisé comme premier caractére devant un titre, au début d’un
titre.d!alinéa ou de tableau, il indique I'existence d'une ligne directrice ou d'une justification a
consulter a ’Annexe AA.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera

"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

*+ amendée.
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NOTE L’attention des Comités Nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d’appareils et les organismes
d’essai peuvent avoir besoin d’'une période transitoire aprés la parution d’'une nouvelle publication CEI, ou d’'une
publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de I'amendement 1 soit entériné au niveau national au plus tét 12 mois
aprés la date de publication.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles (a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

@%
&
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INTRODUCTION

La présente norme particuliere modifie et complémente la CEI 60601-1 (troisiéme
édition, 2005: Appareils électromédicaux — Partie 1: Exigences générales pour la sécurité de
base et les performances essentielles).

Cette-norme-fait g’ga|gmgnt référence-ala CEl 60825.1 (9(\(\7)

Les exigences de cette norme sont considérées comme les exigences minimales permettant
d'obtenir un niveau raisonnable de sécurité et de fiabilité d'un appareil médical a laser
pendant son fonctionnement et son application.

Lorsqu'un astérisque (*) est utilisé comme premier caractére devant
titre d'alinéa ou de tableau, il indique I'existence d'une ligne directric
consulter a ’Annexe AA. La connaissance des raisons qui ont
facilitera non seulement I'application correcte de cette norme, ma
voulu, toute révision rendue nécessaire par des changements ¢
suite des développements technologiques.

&
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

Partie 2-22: Régles particuliéres pour la sécurité de base et les
performances essentielles des appareils chirurgicaux, esthétiques,
thérapeutiques et de diagnostic a laser

2011 Domaine d'application, objet et normes connexes

L'Article 1 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

20111 Domaine d’application

Remplacement:

La présente Norme internationale s'applique a la SECURITE D BAS FORMANCES
ESSENTIELLES des appareils a laser pour appllcat|ons ch gicales; therapeutiques, de
diagnostic médical, esthétiques ou vétérinaires destings—¢ { és étres humains

ou Ies animaux, qui sont classés comme APPAREIL A LASER DE CLAS ou de CLASSE 4

Si un article ou un pa destiné a étre applicable uniquement aux
APPAREILS EM ou umq ement a EMES e titre et le contenu de cet article ou de ce
paragraphe l'indig 3 3, I'article ou le paragraphe s'applique a la fois
aux APPAREILS E 1 le cas.

Les DANGERS inhgre tion physiologique prévue de L'APPAREIL EM ou des SYSTEMES

iCation de la présente norme ne sont pas couverts par des
exigences specifi dans la présente norme a l'exception de 7.2.13 et de 8.4.1

de la Nor

La présente~norme peut également étre appliquée aux appareils a laser pour applications
chirurgicales; esthétiques, thérapeutiques et de diagnostic médical utilisés pour le traitement
ou le soulagement des maladies, des blessures ou des incapacités.

201.1.2  Objet

Replacement:

L'objet de la présente norme particuliére est d’établir les exigences particuliéres pour la SECURITE DE
BASE et les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des appareils chirurgicaux, esthétiques, thérapeutiques
et de diagnostic a laser.

NOTE Il ne faut pas confondre la classification des lasers (CEl 60825-1) avec la classification électrique
(CEI 60601-1).
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201.1.3 Normes collatérales

Addition:

La présente norme particuliére fait référence aux normes collatérales applicables qui sont
données a I'Article 2 de la Norme générale et I'Article 2 de la présente norme particuliére.

La CEI 60601-1-3 ne s'applique pas.

201.1.4 Normes particuliéres

Replacement:

Dans la série CEl 60601, des normes particuliéres peuvent modifier,
des exigences contenues dans la présente norme en fonction de

supprimer
proprié a

Une exigence d’'une norme particuliére prévaut sur l'exige ante de la Norme
générale.

Pour plus de concision, la CElI 60601-1 est désigné \gf: 2 te.Norme particuliere, par
Norme générale. Les normes collatérale ité 3r0 de document.

La numérotation des sections, article a a2 présente norme particuliére

correspond a celle de la Norme générate ou acelle/de la norme collatérale applicable. Les

modifications apportées au texte de lal Nor, geneéra

suivants: %

“Remplacement” signiffe paragraphe de la Norme générale ou de la norme
collatérale applicable par le texte de la présente norme particuliére.

"Addition" signifi dsente norme particuliéere est un complément aux
exigences de la No«h 3N€E 4 norme collatérale applicable.

“Amendemen axticle ou le paragraphe de la Norme générale ou de la norme
collatérale ifie comme indiqué par le texte de la présente norme

Les paragrap
les annexes complé
etc.

entaires notées AA, BB, etc., et les points complémentaires aa), bb),

Les-paragraphes ou figures ajoutés a la norme collatérale sont numérotés a partir de 20x, ou
“x*Jest le numéro de la norme collatérale, par exemple, 202 pour la CEl 60601-1-2, 203 pour
[a~CEIl 60601-1-3, etc.

C'expression 'Ta presente norme  est UllISEE pour se referer a la Norme generale, a touie
norme collatérale et a la présente norme particuliére considérées ensemble.

Si la présente norme particuliere ne comprend pas de section, article ou paragraphe, la
section, 'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme générale ou de la norme collatérale applicable,
qui peut étre sans objet, s’applique sans modification; lorsqu’il est demandé qu’une partie
quelconque de la Norme générale ou de la norme collatérale applicable, bien que pertinente,
ne s’applique pas, cela est expressément mentionné dans la présente norme particuliére.
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En ce qui concerne la sécurité du RAYONNEMENT LASER des appareils a laser, la CElI 60825-1
s'applique, sauf lorsque si des exigences appropriées sont spécifiées, modifiées ou corrigées
dans la présente norme particuliére.

Les articles et les paragraphes de la Norme générale et de la CEI 60825-1 qui ne s'appliquent
pas aux appareils a laser pour applications médicales ne sont pas nécessairement indiqués
comme "non applicables".

201.2 Références normatives
L'Article 2 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec I’exception suivante:

Addition:

CEl 60825-1:2007, Sécurité des appareils a laser — Partie 1. Clgs
prescriptions et guide de I'utilisateur

qatériels,

CEl 60947-3, Appareillage a basse tension — Partie 3; ectionneurs,

interrupteurs-sectionneurs et combinés-fusibles

CEI 61010-1, Regles de sécurité pour appareils électriq gé régulation et de

laboratoire — Partie 1: Prescriptions générales

201.3

Pour les besoins du présent document & es définitions de la CEl 60601-1:2005
et de la CEIl 60825-1:2007 s'appliquen ¢ ons suivantes:

Addition:

201.3.101

LIMITE D'EMISSIONAC

LIMITE D'EMISSIONMAG ' ers de CLASSE 1M, 2, 2M, 3R ou 3B (voir 3.3 et les

Tableaux 4 a 9 de |

201.3.102

FAISCEAU DE
faisceau : e, produisant un REPERE DE FAISCEAU DE VISEE visible, qui doit
indique i T

201.3.103
REPERE DE FAISCEAUE VISEE
zone d'impact du FAISCEAU DE VISEE dans le CHAMP DE TRAVAIL

201.3.104
LASER DE VISEE
FASER émettant un FAISCEAU DE VISEE

201.3.105
OUVERTURE
ouverture distale du SYSTEME DE TRANSMISSION DU FAISCEAU (voir 3.8 de la CEl 60825-1)

201.3.106
SYSTEME DE TRANSMISSION DU FAISCEAU
systéme optique qui guide le RAYONNEMENT LASER de son origine au CHAMP DE TRAVAIL
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201.3.107

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1, 1M, 2, 2M, 3R, 3Bou 4

appareil a laser, comprenant un LASER tel que défini de 3.18 a 3.23 et en 3.41 de la
CEIl 60825-1

201.3.108
BOUTON D'ARRET D'URGENCE DU LASER

mecanisme commande au pied ou a la main, destine a arreter immediatement 'EMISSION
LASER en cas d'urgence

201.3.109

INTERRUPTEUR DE COMMANDE D'EMISSION LASER
mécanisme commandé au pied ou a la main, destiné a déclencher ou 4
FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL a travers n'importe quelle OUVERTURE

I'émission du

201.3.110
INDICATEUR D'EMISSION LASER

travers une OUVERTURE

NOTE L'INDICATEUR D'EMISSION LASER différe de I'exigence de I'z
4.7 de la CEIl 60825-1.

201.3.111

ENERGIE LASER
ENERGIE RAYONNANTE du FAISCEAU DE YRA
CEI 60825-1)

201.3.112

OPERATEUR LASER
la personne qui manipule i .‘Généralement, I'OPERATEUR LASER commande la
transmission du rayol AMP DE TRAVAIL. L'OPERATEUR LASER peut

nommer d'autres persao élection et/ou le réglage des parametres
Se rapporter a la éf' i

NOTE Les exigencé
dessus.

201.3.113
EMISSIO A

soit PUISS ERGIE LASER

201.3.114
PUISSANCE LASER

PUISSANCE'RAYONNANTE du FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL, frappant le CHAMP DE TRAVAIL, voir 3.72 de la
CEl 60825-1

201.3.115
INDICATEUR DE DISPONIBILITE DU LASER

maviaensaeibla_ciindl GHe—aue 'onnarail locar act an Atat A
oy CT—v rororc—guor— oo o CTTppParct ataSer—e <

d'indiquer a toutes les personnes présentes dans la zone a LASER qu'il faut prendre des
précautions contre le danger que présente le RAYONNEMENT LASER, comme cela est précisé
dans les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT (instructions d'utilisation). Voir 201.7.9.

201.3.116

FILTRE DE PROTECTION DE L'OPERATEUR

filtre mobile ou fixe empéchant 'OPERATEUR LASER d'étre exposé a un rayonnement dépassant
I'EXPOSITION MAXIMALE PERMISE (EMP)

NOTE Pour la définition de 'EMP, voir 3.56 de la CEIl 60825-1.
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201.3.117

OBTURATEUR

dispositif électronique, opto-électronique et/ou mécanique qui permet ou empéche I'EMISSION
LASER a partir d'une OUVERTURE

201.3.118
VEILLE/DISPONIBILITE

modes de fonctionnement lorsque le cable dalimentation est connecte et linterrupteur
d'alimentation est en service, ou le mode VEILLE signifie que le laser ne peut pas émettre de
FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL méme si l'interrupteur de commande du laser est en service, et ou le
mode DISPONIBILITE garde l'appareil a laser activé, de sorte qu'il peut délivrer une EMISSION
LASER quand l'interrupteur de commande est en service

201.3.119

DISPOSITIF DE DESIGNATION DE CIBLE

dispositif de visée désignant I'emplacement ou le FAISCEAU DE TRA
chirurgicaux, esthétiques, thérapeutiques ou de diagnostic

201.3.120
CHAMP DE TRAVAIL
zone destinée a étre irradiée par le FAISCEAU DE TRAVA

201.3.121

FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL
gur des besoins chirurgicaux,
SCEAU DE VISEE)

L’Article 6 de Norree gehérale s’applique.

201.7 ldentification, marquage et documentation des APPAREILS EM
L'Article 7 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.7.2 Marquage sur I’extérieur des APPAREILS EM ou des parties d’APPAREIL EM

Addition:

201.7.2.101 Points complémentaires
Voir I'Article 5 de la CEIl 60825-1.
a) Généralités

Les appareils a laser doivent étre munis d'étiquettes conformes a 5.5, 5.6, 5.8, 5.9,
5.10, 5.11 de la CEIl 60825-1, selon ce qui est applicable.
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b)* Indication d'ouverture

Sur tout appareil a laser, une étiquette doit étre apposée aussi pres que possible en
pratique de chaque ouverture laser. L'étiquette doit étre soit le symbole du danger laser
comme spécifié dans la CElI 60825-1, Figure 1, dont la taille peut étre toutefois adaptée
en fonction des besoins soit I'étiquette décrite en 5.7 de la CEl 60825-1. Les piéces a
main et les autres applicateurs sont exemptés de ces exigences. Dans un tel cas, une
étiquette doit étre apposée en un endroit saillant avec soit:

— une indication que I'ouverture laser est a I'extrémité de la fibre/de I'applicateur, soit

— un symbole comme celui figurant au Tableau D.1 sous le numéro 113.

NOTE L'information exigée peut étre rassemblée sur une seule étiquette si I'endroit choisi pour I'apposer
convient.

201.7.9 DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT

201.7.9.1 Généralités

Addition:

Les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent donner des
utilisation correcte, y compris des avertissements clair,
pour éviter une éventuelle exposition dangereuse au R

equates pour une
dgdutions a prendre

201.7.9.2 Instructions d'utilisation
201.7.9.2.13 Maintenance

Addition:

L'EMISSION
moment(de faptication les incertitudes de mesure cumulées et toute augmentation
prévisible des quantités mesurées aprés fabrication;

— desureproductions lisibles (couleur facultative) de toutes les étiquettes LASER et tous les
aVertissements devant étre apposés sur les appareils a laser;

=des informations et des conseils pour ['étalonnage régulier de [I'EMISSION LASER
conformément a 201.12.1 de la présente norme. Les informations doivent comprendre les
caractéristiques de l'appareil de mesure et la fréquence d'étalonnage ainsi que des régles

de mise au point concernant |'étalonnage périodique de I'EMISSION LASER;
— une indication claire de tous les emplacements des OUVERTURES laser;

— une liste des commandes, des réglages et des procédures pour le fonctionnement et la
maintenance par I'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE, avec l'avertissement "Attention — L'utilisation
des commandes ou réglages ou la réalisation de procédures autres que celles spécifiées
ici peuvent conduire a une exposition a un rayonnement dangereux";

— une description des SYSTEMES DE TRANSMISSION DU FAISCEAU avec les caractéristiques de
I'EMISSION LASER.
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— une note, indiquant qu'il convient de protéger I'appareil a laser contre une utilisation non
autorisée, par exemple en retirant la clé de l'interrupteur a clé;
— des spécifications pour la protection des yeux;

NOTE Se reporter a 8.4.5.2 de la CEI/TR 60825-14 (2004), Safety of laser products — Part 14: A user’s
guide.

— des spécifications pour I'extraction des fumées et des panaches, avec une notice

A'nunrhnnnmnn{- "Attoantion L oo furmmAnc atlog nanachac dAA lacar mnaivant aontaniey Anc

TV CT oo CTI oIt 7T XCCOTTrOTT COo O C o CroU— Ppor oo Ot T ot P o v e T o iT— Ot

particules viables de tissu";

— des informations concernant les dangers potentiels lorsqu'on insére, qu'on plie fortement
ou qu'on ne fixe pas correctement les fibres optiques, indiquant que le non-respect (des
recommandations du fabricant peut entrainer des détériorations des fibres ou du systéme
de transmission et/ou provoquer des lésions sur le patient ou sur I'OPERATE

e mal";

RMALENQar les appareils a laser. |l
X és solutions inflammables

S appareils a laser. Il conwent aussi

ijpment Manufacturer (en anglais) Constructeur de l'appareil

laser OEM est incorporé dans I'appareil a laser et le produit

61010-1, alors le produit OEM est exempté des exigences

Cette exemptlon sappllque aux%eyeﬂ%de—pmteenepﬁde

e et—oie exigences des

paragraphes 86 et 8.9 pour Ies MOYENS DE PROTECTION DE L'OPERATEUR; elle ne
s'appliquespas pour Ies MOYENS DE PROTECTION DU PATIENT.

20187 COURANTS DE FUITE et COURANTS AUXILIAIRES PATIENT

Le paragraphe de la Norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivante:

201.8.7.3 * Valeurs admissibles

Addition:

Un appareil a laser est considéré comme un appareil INSTALLE DE FACON PERMANENTE:

— s'il est connecté au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION au moyen d'une FICHE RESEAU fixée
mécaniquement pour éviter toute déconnexion accidentelle, et

— sile CABLE D'ALIMENTATION n'est pas détachable, et
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— si la section des conducteurs du CABLE D'ALIMENTATION n'est pas inférieure & 2,5 mm?2 Cu
et

— si le risque résiduel que le COURANT DE FUITE soit supérieur aux limites spécifiées dans la
norme générale et peut circuler a travers le patient ou I'opérateur/utilisateur, est justifié de
maniére explicite dans le DOSSIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.

La conformité est vérifiée par inspection du dossier de gestion des risques.

201.8.10 Composants et cablage

Le paragraphe de la Norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivante:

201.8.10.4 Dispositifs de commande TENUS A LA MAIN et pédales de ande

Addition:

201.8.10.4.101 Pédale

Toute pédale de commande d'émission laser doit posséd
empecher Ie fonct|onnement acmdentel La force néce i

201.8.11

Addition:

assure K_roTe ' ISVBATION\PRINCIPALE vis & vis du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION, la conductivité du

- negles valeurs des courants de fuite a la terre eX|gées en 8.9 de la
norme généra axne sojent pas dépassées en UTILISATION NORMALE. La conductivité du liquide
doit étre sutveillée~erf permanence par I'APPAREIL A LASER. Dans les cas ou les valeurs des
courants ‘de fuite dépassent les valeurs exigées en 8.9 de la norme générale, comme
conséquence d'une augmentation de la conductivité du liquide, I'APPAREIL A LASER doit étre
décennecté automatiquement du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION.

La conformité est vérifiée par-examen inspection et-par-des-mesures des essais fonctionnels.

201.9 Protection contre les DANGERS MECANIQUES des APPAREILS EM et
SYSTEMES EM

L’Article 9 de la Norme générale s’applique.
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201.10 Protection contre les DANGERS dus aux rayonnements involontaires

ou excessifs

L'Article 10 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivante:

201.10.4 Lasers et diodes émettrices lasers (LED)

Addition:

NOTE Dans le contexte de la présente norme, le terme rayonnement "lumineux" est considéré comme couvrant
le rayonnement optique au sens des spécifications de la CEl 60825-1.

Pour protéger le PATIENT, I'OPERATEUR LASER et les autres personnes prése
laser doit étre conforme aux exigences suivantes:

a)

tes, l'appareil a

CONNECTEUR DE VERROUILLAGE A DISTANCE (4.4 de la CEl 60825-1

Cette exigence ne s'applique pas aux appareils médicaux a
main.

Commande a clé (4.6 de la CEl 60825-1)
Optiques d'observation (4.10 de la CEIl 60825-1)

plus, lI'appareil a laser doit comprendre:

Indicateur de disponibilité du laser
Un appareil a laser doit incorporer,

I'interrupteur de commande, cela afi
appropriées.

Indicateurs d'émission |

En plus de I'INDICATE(R Dt 2R, |'appareil a laser doit comporter un
signal visible et i I'émission d'un RAYONNEMENT LASER
supérieure a la L €3 INDICATEURS D'EMISSION LASER doivent étre

congus commen|s CEIl 60825-1.
L'INDICATEUR

étre tous deux ) a_thavers lgs protecteurs oculaires portés par les personnes

ION LASER est clairement visible ou audible pour les
ité du contréle de fonctionnement ou de I'OUVERTURE laser,

NOTE. 2"~ Les FAISCEAUX DE VISEE ne sont pas considérés comme des voyants lumineux.

f) *(DISPOSITIF DE DESIGNATION DE CIBLE (voir 201.15.101)
Si le DISPOSITIF DE DESIGNATION DE CIBLE se présente sous la forme d'un FAISCEAU DE VISEE
émis a partir de I'OUVERTURE laser et produit par un LASER DE VISEE, ou qu'il est un
FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL atténué, il ne doit pas dépasser la LEA pour la CLASSE 3R avec
Fexeeption-suivante:
Pour un LASER DE VISEE ophtalmique, le FAISCEAU DE VISEE de doit pas dépasser la LEA
pour la CLASSE 2 sans une action délibérée et nette de la part de 'OPERATEUR LASER.

g) Commande de VEILLE/DISPONIBILITE

L'appareil a laser doit étre équipé d'un dispositif de VEILLE/DISPONIBILITE. Ce dispositif doit
étre capable de désactiver le FAISCEAU DE TRAVAIL.

L'appareil ne doit pas pouvoir passer de I'état de VEILLE a I'état DISPONIBLE lorsque
I''NTERRUPTEUR DE COMMANDE D'EMISSION LASER est activé.
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h) ENVELOPPES
Les exigences suivantes de la CEl 60825-1 s'appliquent:
— 4.2.1 Capot de protection — généralités;
— 4.2.2 Capot de protection — entretien;
— 4.3 Panneaux d'acceés et verrouillages de sécurité.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

NOTE L'arrét de faisceau selon 4.8 de la CEl 60825-1 est remplacé par I'exigence d'un dispositif de
VEILLE/DISPONIBILITE.

201.11 Protection contre les températures excessives et les au DANGERS

L'Article 11 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivanté

201.11.8 Coupure de I'alimentation / du RESEAU D'ALIMEN

Addition:

201.11.8.101 Interruption de I'émission

Tout appareil a laser de la CLASSE 4 doit étre équip€ dispositif manuel de réinitialisation
permettant de reprendre I'émission du RAYONNE 2 rés ne interruption d'émission
due par exemple a I'utilisation d'un vérrouila distance ou a|uhe déficience inattendue du

RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION.

NOTE Cette réinitialisation manuelle pourr
dessus.

201.12 Précision.des\co
caracteéris :

L'Article 12 de Ia@

201.12.1

Addition:

201.12.% i i de I'EMISSION LASER

L'appareil a_laser dol posséder un moyen d'indiquer le niveau pré-réglé de I'émission du
FAISCEAU DE\.TRAVA

L'indication doit étre donnée en unités SlI.

L'EMISSION LASER effective mesurée dans le CHAMP DE TRAVAIL ne doit pas s'écarter de la
valeur définie de plus de 20 %. Lorsque l'appareil a laser est étalonné en watts et comporte

un systéme d'exposition commandé par minuterie I'ENFRGIE | ASER ne doit pas s'écarter de
+20 % de la valeur prévue.

Ce paragraphe ne s'applique pas si L'EMISSION LASER est fixée par le fabricant et n'est pas
réglable. Dans ce cas, L'EMISSION LASER fixée doit étre indiquée par étiquetage.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par des mesures.
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201.12.4 Protection contre les caractéristiques de sortie présentant des risques
Le présent paragraphe de la Norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:
201.12.4.2 Indication des paramétres concernant la sécurité

Addition:

L'EMISSION LASER indiquée d'un appareil a laser ne doit pas s'écarter de la valeur pré-réglée
de plus de 20 %. Une grandeur mesurée, électrique ou optique, qui est directement dérivée
de 'EMISSION LASER produite, doit étre contrblée pendant le fonctionnement. Le contrble doit
étre réalisé avec une périodicité inférieure au temps de tolérance de défaillance ,(voir
Annexe AA, justification de 201.12.4.4).

Les solutions habituelles sont les suivantes :

— systéme en boucle fermée;

CONDITIONS DE PREMIER DEFAUT raisonnablement prévisibles, e LASER est vérifiée et
doit se trouver dans les limites de la tolérance autorisée; s prtissement exigé est

donné.

L'étalonnage du systeme doit étre r en ce qui concerne la PUISSANCE
LASER (ou L'ENERGIE LASER) réellement émi ANP DE TRAVAIL. Une méthode
appropriée doit étre décrite dans les ifstructions sation conformément a 201.7.9.2.101,
4°™° tiret.

201.12.4.4* Emissi
Voir ’Annexe AA, justi
Addition: Q
201.12.4.4.101

que posgib vl ne situation avec un risque inacceptable pour les personnes. Le
BOUTON DARR DU LASER doit étre congu de maniére a étre indépendant de tous
les autres systémes \d'arfét du LASER. L'interrupteur doit étre un bouton-poussoir rouge et il
doit étre placé de_mazniére a étre bien visible et facilement et rapidement accessible par
I'OPERATEUR TASER & partir de la position de fonctionnement. L'indication "Arrét laser" ou le
symbole101 du Tableau D.1 doit étre apposé sur ou a proximité du bouton-poussoir.

Siun arrét d'urgence conforme a la CEI 60947-3 est intégré a l'appareil a laser, le BOUTON
D'ARRET D'URGENCE DU LASER n'est pas exigé.

ophtalmique dont les longueurs d'ondes sont dans la gamme de 600 nm a 1 400 nm,

a) émettant moins de cinq fois I'EMP pour la peau et ne dépassant pas une puissance
moyenne de 50 mW, ou

b) ne dépassant pas I'EMP pour la peau.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par des mesures.
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201.13 SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES et conditions de défaut
L'Article 13 de la Norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.13.1 Situations dangereuses particuliéres

Addition:

201.13.1.101 Considérations spécifiques aux lasers
Les situations dangereuses suivantes doivent étre prises en compte:

a) émission de PUISSANCE LASER supérieure a deux fois la valeur affichée pour unesdurée
supérieure a 100 ms;

b) émission d'ENERGIE LASER pulsée, si l'impulsion précédente d'k
deux fois la valeur affichée;

c) émission d'ENERGIE LASER pulsée de fagon répétitive,
d'ENERGIE LASER ont dépassé deux fois la valeur affichg
deux émissions consécutives dépasse 100 ms;

d) déclenchement défectueux du FAISCEAU DE TRAVAI

Addition:

201.13.2.101

Les lasers d
premier déf
accessiblg
de rayo

oivent étre congus de telle maniére qu'une condition de
git ne donne pas lieu a une augmentation de la puissance
oNde la valeur nominale (voir note) ou a une émission involontaire
avertissement que les tolérances sont dépassées doit étre fourni.

o peut étre trop élevée pour certaines applications comme I'ophthalmologie et, dans de
ible peut étre exigée (par exemple 25 %).

201.13.2,102 Défaillance de I'arrét de I'exposition

Lorsque l'arrét de l'exposition est commandé par une minuterie, la protection contre les
conditions de premier défaut doit étre assurée par un dispositif de sécurité indépendant de la
minuterie qui est activé lorsque la durée réglée est dépassée de 20 %. Le dispositif de
sécurité arréte I'EMISSION LASER et empéche |'appareil de continuer a fonctionner de maniére

dependante de la minuterie.

NOTE Une deuxieme minuterie peut constituer un moyen pour satisfaire a cette exigence.

Ne sont pas soumis a cette exigence les LASERS de CLASSE 3B a usage non chirurgical ou non
ophtalmique dont les longueurs d'ondes sont dans la gamme de 600 nm a 1 400 nm,

a) émettant moins de cinq fois I'EMP pour la peau et ne dépassant pas une puissance
moyenne de 50 mW, ou

b) ne dépassant pas I'EMP pour la peau.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1978aa20a459cae497b765851ea86ca0
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